

The Maharashtra Police Officers (Change in Designation) Act, 1962

Act 46 of 1962

Keyword(s): Police Officers, Designation, Superintendent

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

THE MAHARASHTRA POLICE OFFICERS (CHANGE IN DESIGNATION) ACT, 1962.

CONTENTS.

PREAMBLE.

SECTIONS.

1. Short title and commencement.

2. Designations of certain police officers changed.

3. Consequential amendments in certain enactments.

SCHEDULE.

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XLVI OF 1962.1

THE MAHARASHURA POLICE OFFICERS (CHANGE IN DESIGNATION) ACT, 1962.]

[18th December 1962].

An Act to change the designation of the Superintendent of Police in any area under the charge of the Commissioner of Police, and of the District Superintendent of Police elsewhere.

WHEREAS, it is expedient to change the designation of the Superintendent of Police in any area under the charge of the Commissioner of Police, and of the District Superintendent of Police elsewhere ; It is hereby enacted in the Thirteenth, Year of the Republic of India as follows :--

1. (1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Police Officers (Change in Short the and coni+ Designation) Act, 1962. namonte

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint.

2. The present designation of the Superintendent of Police in any area under Designations the charge of the Commissioner of Police, and that of the District Superintendent of of certain Police in any other area, is hereby changed to Assistant Commissioner of Police officers and Superintendent of Police, respectively; and accordingly, any reference by changed. whatever form of words to the Superintendent of Police, or as the case may be, to the District Superintendent of Police, in any law for the time being in force, or in any instrument or other document, shall, after the commencement of this Act, be a reference to the Assistant-Commissioner of Police, or as the case may be, the Superintendent of Police.

3. The enactments specified in column 1 of the Schedule are hereby amended Consequent amendine in the manner, and to the extent, shown in column 2 thereof.

in certain im en i

THE SCHEDULE.

(See section 3.)

Aot. 1		Amendments. 2	
The Bombay Police Act, (Bom. XXII of 1951).	notes), ez provided, tendent ''	ccept• as oth for the words	luding the marginal herwise expressly "District Superin- y occur, the word be substituted.
	" District	t Superintender Superintendent ((6), for the words at of Police" the of Police" shall be

For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see Maharashira Government Gazette, 1962, part V, page 308.

Maharashtra Police Officers (Change in Designation) Act, 1962

Act. 1	 •. •.	Amendments. 2	
		(2) To constinue Q	
•		 (3) In section 8,— (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "a Superintendent" the words "a Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted; 	
		(b) in the marginal note, for the word "District," the words "Superintendent and" shall be substituted.	
•		 (4) In section 10,— (a) in sub-section (1), the words "and one or more Assistant Commissioners" shall be 	
•		deleted;	
		(b) in sub-section (2), the words "or Assistant", at both places where they occur, shall be deleted;	
•		(c) in the marginal note, the words "and Assistants" shall be deleted.	
а 	· · ·	(5) In section 11,—	
	• *	(a) in sub-section (1), for the words "Superin- tendents of Police" the words "Assistant Commissioners of Police" shall be	
	н на селото на селот Селото на селото на с Селото на селото на с	substituted; (b) in sub-section (2), for the words "A	
		Superintendent" the words "An Assistant Commissioner" and for the words "the	
•		Superintendent "the words "the Assistant Commissioner" shall be substituted; (c) in the marginal note, for the word	
8	,	"Superintendents" the words "Assistant Commissioners" shall be substituted.	
- 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14		(6) In section 12, in sub-section (2), for the words "a Superintendent of Police" the	
• •		words "an Assistant Commissioner" shall be substituted.	
		(7) In section 63AA, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the word "Superintendent". shall	
		be substituted.	
The Bombay Village 1867 (Bom. VIII of		(1) In section 1, for the words "District Superintendent" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.	
•		 (2) In section 4, (a) for the words "District Superintendent of 	
•		Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted; (b) in the marringle note for the	
•	•	(b) in the marginal note, for the words "District Superintendent" the word "Superintendent" shall be substituted.	

7082

2

Maharashtra Police Officers (Change in Designation) Act, 1962

Act.	Amendments.
1	2
	<u></u>
The Bombay Prevention of Gambling Act, 1887 (Bom. IV of 1887).	 (1) In section 6,— (a) in clause (ii), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted; (b) in the proviso, for the words "the Dis-
•	trict" the words "the Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
	(2) In section 11, for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
The Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949 (Bom. XXV of 1949).	 In section 128, in sub-section (1), (a) for the words "a Superintendent of Police" the words "an Assistant Commis- sioner of Police" shall be substituted; (b) for the words "a District Superintendent of Police" the words "a Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
The Bombay State Reserve Police Force Act, 1951 (Bom. XXXVIII of 1951).	(1) In section 5, in sub-section (1), for the words. "a District Superintendent" the words. "a Superintendent" shall be-substituted.
•	(2) In section 6, in sub-section (1), for the words "a District Superintendent" the words "a Superintendent" shall be substituted.
The Bombay State Commissioners of Police Act, 1959 (Bom. LVI of 1959).	(1) In section 2, in clause (a), the words "or Assistant Commissioner of Police" shall be deleted.
	(2) In sections 4 to 8 (both inclusive), including the marginal notes, for the words "District Superintendent of Police", wherever they occur, the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
The Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1890 (XI of 1890).	(1) In section 8, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
	(2) In section 10, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.

Aöt.		Amendments. 2
The Prevention of Animals Act (Hyd Fasli).	Cruelty to I of 1313	In section 5E, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
The Code of Crimina 1898 (V of 1898).	l Procedure,	 In section 83,— (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall. be substituted; (b) in sub-section (2), for the words "District Superintendent" the word "Superintendent" the word "Superintendent" shall be substituted.
		 (2) In section 85, for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Super- intendent of Police" and for the words "District Superintendent" the word "Superintendent" shall be substituted.
		(3) In section 86, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent", wherever they occur, the word "Superintendent" shall be substituted.
		(4) In section 95, in sub-section (2), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
he Prevention of Cor. 1947 (II of 1947).	ruption Act,	In section 5A, in clause (b), for the words "a Superintendent of Police" the words "an Assistant Commissioner of Police" shall be substituted.